

Visma ASA

Financial Report

4. quarter 2002

Contact information

Visma ASA
Biskop Gunnerusgt. 6
N-0106 Oslo

www.visma.com
visma@visma.no

CEO Øystein Moan
CFO Tore Bjerkan

Phone +47 23 15 80 00
Fax +47 23 15 81 58

Printed January 21th 2003



(Oslo, 21.1.2003) **VISMA oppnådde en omsetning på MNOK 298 (248) i 4. kvartal 2002. Veksten må delvis sees i sammenheng med at Visma har gjennomført flere selskapskjøp i 2002. EBITDA i kvartalet ble MNOK 30 mot MNOK 18 i 2001, EBIT MNOK 10 (9) og EBT 12(19). Ved utgangen av 4. kvartal var konsernets netto kontantbeholdning MNOK 452 (416).**

For hele 2002 ble omsetningen MNOK 1152 (831). EBITDA marginen i 2002 økte til 12,3% fra 10,0% i 2000. EBITDA ble MNOK 142 (83), EBIT 73(48), EBT 94(88) og netto resultat etter skatt MNOK 110(74). EPS i 2002 ble NOK 3,25 mot NOK 2,60 i 2001, en økning på 25%. Rapporten sammenliknes meg rapporterte tall for tilsvarende periode i 2001 (i parentes).

Vurdering av resultatet for fjerde kvartal 2002.

Visma Software leverte bedre resultat enn forventet, Visma Services oppnådde et noe dårligere resultat grunnet høyere kostnader. Selskapets netto resultat etter skatt og EPS er klart forbedret fra 2001. Positivt er at Services hadde organisk vekst i forhold til 4. kvartal 2001. Også i 4. kvartal styrket NOK seg mot EUR, SEK og DKK. Omsetningen ville ha vært ca. 4% høyere uten valutaeffektene. Netto finans er MNOK 2. Dette har sammenheng med at Visma har foretatt en avskrivning av sin aksjebeholdning i Exense ASA med MNOK 5.

Visma Services oppnådde 7% organisk vekst i forhold til 4. kvartal 2001 og også vekst i forhold til 3Q02. Organisk vekst for hele 2002 var på 10%. Divisjonens EBITDA margin var tross veksten kun 3% i 4. kvartal. Årsaken er i hovedsak høyere kostnader enn forventet i forbindelse med innføring av felles IT og ERP system, samt integrasjon av over 40 juridiske enheter inn i Visma Services Norge AS. I og med at både IT prosjektet og integrasjonsprosessen primært er gjennomført med egne ressurser er prosjektkostnadene ført som ordinære driftskostnader og ikke balanseført. Som tidligere varslet ble hoveddelen av prosjektet gjennomført i 2. halvår 2002. Direkte kostnadene til IT-prosjektet og integrasjonsprosessen ble som forventet ca. MNOK 15. I innføringsfasen for det nye systemet har det vært nødvendig å anvende ekstra overtid og vikarer. Prosjektet går etter planen og er ved årsskiftet 75% gjennomført. Også i 2003 vil IT prosjektet belaste resultatene, men i mindre grad enn i 2002.

For hele 2002 hadde Visma Services organisk vekst på 10% hvilket er tilfredstillende i et år med vanskelige økonomisk klima. Tilgang på nye kunder og interesse for outsourcingstjenester er god. Visma Services forventer et godt overskudd i 1. kvartal 2003.

Visma Software oppnådde EBITDA margin på 20% i fjerde kvartal 2002, og 18,7% for hele 2002. Målsettingen om EBITDA margin mellom 16-19% for hele 2002 ble dermed oppnådd. Gledelig er at Visma Software OY oppnådde EBITDA margin på 28% i 4Q. Ordreinngangen her var i 4Q høyere enn både i 2000 og 2001. Sverige gjorde det godt med omsetningsvekst på 10% i 4Q og i Norge økte EBITDA marginen fra 5,8% til 17,6%. De gode marginene oppnådd i et marked som mange oppfatter som vanskelig, viser at integrasjonen av de betydelige oppkjøpene som er gjennomført har vært vellykket. Visma Software ser på muligheter for videre ekspansjon innen ERP og CRM.

Utsiktene fremover.

Gjennom sin posisjon og god kostnadskontroll ser Visma gode muligheter tross et marked som på kort sikt ikke forventes å vokse. Visma vil benytte sin positive cash-flow og sin kontant beholdning til ytterligere å styrke sin posisjon.

(Oslo, January 21st, 2003) **In the 4th quarter of 2002, Visma achieved revenues of MNOK 298 (248). The growth is partly due to acquisitions of other companies in 2002. EBITDA in the 4th quarter was MNOK 30 (18), EBIT was 10 (9) and EBT was 12 (19). At the end of the 4th quarter the net cash position was MNOK 452 (416).**

Revenues for the full year of 2002 were MNOK 1152 (831). EBITDA margins increased from 10% in 2001 to 12,3% in 2002. EBITDA was MNOK 142 (83), EBIT 73 (48) and EBT 94 (88). Net profit after tax was MNOK 110 (74). EPS came to NOK 3,25 compared with NOK 2,60 in 2001, an increase of 25%. This report compares the company's reported figures for the corresponding period in 2001 (in brackets).

Comments on the results of the 4th quarter of 2002.

Visma Software yielded a better profit than expected, while Visma Services margins were lower than expected. Net earnings after tax and EPS improved substantially over 2001, partly due to a favourable tax rate. In Software, the 4th quarter EBITDA margin improved to 20% from 12% in 2001. The organic growth in Services is very positive. Currency translation and the strong NOK compared with SEK, DKK and EUR reduced revenues by about 4%. Net financial items came to MNOK 2, after an MNOK 5 write-down of shares in Exense ASA.

Visma Services achieved organic revenue growth of 7% over the 4th quarter of 2001, and 10% for the full year. EBITDA margins were just 3%. The reason for this was mainly increased expenses related to the introduction of a new centralised ERP system, and the integration and merger of about 40 legal entities into Visma Services Norge AS. Both the IT and integration projects were realised utilising our own resources, so the project is expensed as ordinary operational expenses and not capital expenditure. As announced earlier, the 2nd half of 2002 was the most intensive phase of this project. Direct expenses were about MNOK 15 as expected. In addition Visma Services experienced lower productivity in the 4th quarter, as most of the personnel are still in a training phase, with added expenses for overtime and temporary employees. The project is proceeding according to plan, and was 75% complete at the year-end. Hence, the project expenses will continue, but to a lesser degree than in 2002.

For the full year of 2002, Visma Services realised an organic growth of 10%. In the present economic climate this is perceived as satisfactory. There is strong interest in outsourcing non-core business processes, and Visma Services is continuously working on attracting new clients. Visma Services expects healthy profits in the 1st quarter of 2003.

During the 4th quarter of 2002, **Visma Software** achieved an EBITDA margin of 20%, and 18.7% for the full year of 2002. The target of EBITDA between 16% and 19% for the full year has thus been achieved. Visma Software Oy in Finland improved EBITDA to 28% in the 4th quarter of 2002.

New orders for software licenses in Finland were higher in 4Q02 compared to both 4Q01 and 4Q00. Sweden performed well with revenue growth of 10%. EBITDA margins in Norway were up from 5.8% in 4Q01 to 17.6% in 4Q02. The margin improvements were achieved in a market where other IT companies are struggling, and show that the integration of acquired companies has been successful. Visma Software will continue its expansion within ERP and CRM.

The future

Visma does not expect a general improvement in the markets in 2003, but well-positioned companies with the right cost structure will have numerous opportunities. Visma will use its strong cash flow and balance sheet to improve its market position further.

	4Q02	4Q01		YTD4Q02	YTD4Q01	
		as reported			as reported	
Revenue	298	248 + 20 %	Revenue	1.152	831 + 39 %	
EBITDA	30,2	18,4 + 64 %	EBITDA	142,4	83,1 + 71 %	
EBITDA %	10,1 %	7,4 %	EBITDA %	12,4 %	10,0 %	
EBIT	9,5	9,3	EBIT	72,5	48,5	
EBIT %	3,2 %	3,8 %	EBIT %	6,3 %	5,8 %	
Net financial	2,4	9,8	Net financial	21,0	39,2	
EBT	11,9	19,1	EBT	93,6	87,7	
Net profit	26,7	30,1 + -11 %	Net profit	110,3	73,5 + 50 %	
EPS, NOK	0,76	1,08 + -29 %	EPS, NOK	3,26	2,60 + 26 %	

Actual figures as reported

FY 2002

	Revenue	EBITDA	EBIT	EBITDA margin	EBIT margin	Revenue Growth
Visma Software	534,7	100,0	64,2	19 %	12 %	9 %
Visma Services	617,1	56,8	22,7	9 %	4 %	82 %
Total operating units	1.151,8	156,8	86,9	14 %	8 %	39 %
Visma ASA / Group	0,0	-14,4	-14,4			
Total	1.151,8	142,4	72,5	12 %	6 %	39 %

FY 2001

	Revenue	EBITDA	EBIT	EBITDA margin	EBIT margin
Visma Software	491,6	57,9	42,3	12 %	9 %
Visma Services	339,1	36,6	17,5	11 %	5 %
Total operating units	830,7	94,5	59,9	11 %	7 %
Visma ASA / Group	0,6	-11,4	-11,4		
Total	831,3	83,1	48,5	10 %	6 %

4Q 2002

	Revenue	EBITDA	EBIT	EBITDA margin	EBIT margin	Revenue Growth
Visma Software	150,0	30,1	18,4	20 %	12 %	7 %
Visma Services	148,0	4,5	-4,4	3 %	-3 %	37 %
Total operating units	298,0	34,6	14,0	12 %	5 %	20 %
Visma ASA / Group	0,0	-4,4	-4,4			
Total	298,0	30,2	9,5	10 %	3 %	20 %

4Q 2001

	Revenue	EBITDA	EBIT	EBITDA margin	EBIT margin
Visma Software	140,5	14,5	12,2	10 %	9 %
Visma Services	107,7	8,0	1,2	7 %	1 %
Total operating units	248,2	22,5	13,5	9 %	5 %
Visma ASA / Group	0,1	-4,1	-4,1		
Total	248,3	18,4	9,4	7 %	4 %

KONTANTSTRØMOPPSTILLING

Konsern/Group

CASH FLOW STATEMENT

	(NOK 1 000)	4Q	2002 FY	2001 4Q	FY	(NOK 1,000)
Ordinært resultat før skattekostnad		11.939	93.554	19.096	87.704	Ordinary profit before tax
Amortisering GW		9.451	35.287	5.704	18.399	Amortisation GW
Avskrivninger anleggsmidler		11.201	34.584	3.327	16.224	Depreciation of fixed assets
Nedskrivning omløpsaksjer		4.970	4.970	1.780	1.780	Write-down of short-term share investments
Omregningsdifferanse		(1.729)	(16.074)	3.186	(6.993)	Translation differences
Betalte skatter		(5.075)	(16.915)	(13.423)	(44.743)	Tax paid
Tilført fra årets virksomhet		30.758	135.406	19.670	72.371	Cash flow from operations
Endring lager, debitorer og kreditorer		(15.299)	2.674	3.584	14.335	Change in inventory, debtors and creditors
Endring andre tidsavgrensninger		18.970	911	(68.692)	(38.901)	Change in other accruals
Netto likviditetsendring fra operasjonelle aktiviteter		34.428	138.990	(45.438)	47.805	Net cash flow from operational activities
Utbetalt ved kjøp varige driftsmidler		(10.332)	(20.809)	(3.849)	(15.397)	Investment in tangible fixed assets
Innbetalt (utbetalt) ved salg (kjøp) av virksomhet		(55.607)	(33.615)	(4.239)	(208.418)	Sale of (investment in) businesses
Innbetalt (utbetalt) ved salg (kjøp) av aksjer		0	(17.605)	628	628	Sale of (investment in) shares
Inn-og utbetalinger andre investeringer		0	0	(1.514)	(6.058)	Change in other investments
Netto likviditetsendring fra investeringer		(65.938)	(72.029)	(8.975)	(229.245)	Net cash flow from investments
Endring kassekreditt		(163)	47	(3.420)	(6.839)	Change in bank overdraft
Netto kontantstrøm fra emisjoner		0	6.659	0	(31.031)	Net cash flow from share issues
Utbetaling av utbytte		0	(30.755)	0	(78.732)	Payment of dividend
Kjøp av egne aksjer		(3.395)	(7.504)	0	0	Purchase of own shares
Netto likviditetsendring fra finansiering		(3.559)	(31.553)	(3.420)	(116.602)	Net cash flow from financing activities
Netto endring i likvider		(35.069)	35.409	(57.833)	(298.042)	Net cash flow
Konter og kontantekvivalenter, periodens start		488.929	418.452	476.285	716.494	Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period
Beholdning av konanter og kontantekvivalenter, periodens slutt		453.861	453.861	418.452	418.452	Cash and cash equivalents, end of periode

	Revenue	EBITDA	EBIT	EBITDA margin	EBT	Revenue Growth	Revenue	EBITDA	EBIT	EBITDA margin	EBT
Visma Software	534,7	100,0	64,2	19 %	77,2	-10 %	594,7	83,8	49,6	14 %	60,0
Visma Services	617,1	56,8	22,7	9 %	15,7	10 %	559,8	53,4	19,0	10 %	19,3
Total operating units	1.151,8	156,8	86,9	14 %	92,8	0 %	1.154,5	137,1	68,6	12 %	79,3
Visma ASA / Group	0,0	-14,4	-14,4		0,7		0,6	-11,4	-11,4		16,3
Total	1.151,8	142,4	72,5	12 %	93,6	0 %	1.155,1	125,7	57,2	11 %	95,6

*Amortisation of Goodwill related to acquisitions is calculated from the 1st January 2001. Entities acquired during 2002 are added to the 2001

* figures from the same time. For cash considerations interest are calculated as a financial expense as of the 1st of January 2001 at a rate of 6%.

4q02 - Proforma 2001

4Q 2002

4Q 2001*

	Revenue	EBITDA	EBIT	EBITDA margin	EBT	Revenue Growth	Revenue	EBITDA	EBIT	EBITDA margin	EBT
Visma Software	150,0	30,1	18,4	20 %	22,9	-10 %	167,6	20,7	14,0	12 %	21,7
Visma Services	148,0	4,5	-4,4	3 %	-8,9	7 %	138,5	7,1	-3,9	5 %	-3,0
Total operating units	298,0	34,6	14,0	12 %	14,0	-3 %	306,0	27,8	10,1	9 %	18,7
Visma ASA / Group	0,0	-4,4	-4,4		-2,1		0,1	-4,1	-4,1		-0,7
Total	298,0	30,2	9,5	10 %	11,9	-3 %	306,1	23,7	6,0	8 %	18,0

Utvikling egenkapital (NOK 1 000)	Konsern/Group						Movement in equity (NOK 1,000)	
	Aksjekapital Share capital	Overkurs fond Share prem. Reserve	Annen egenkapital Other equity	Minoritets- interesse Minority interests	Total egenkapital Total equity			
Egenkapital per 01.01.2002	136.487	24.348	442.356	21.821	625.012	Equity at 1 January 2002		
Emisjon ved kjøp Liinos/Kreativ Gruppen	17.288	222.841			240.129	Share issue costs Liinos/Kreativ Gruppen		
Emisjon ved kjøp Liinos/Minoriteter	1.460	20.269			21.728	Share issue costs Liinos/Minority		
Emisjon ved kjøp Sigtuna/Opsjoner	984	9.914			10.898	Share issue costs Sigtuna/options		
Oppløsning overkurs		(247.189)	247.189		0	Reallocation		
Fra Stiftelsen			3.906		3.906	From the Foundation		
Realisasjon egne aksjer			(5.348)		(5.348)	Realization own shares		
Omregningsdifferanse			(16.074)		(16.074)	Translation differences		
Netto endring minoritet				(8.893)	(8.893)	Net changes minority		
Årsresultat			101.860	8.488	110.348	Net profit/loss for the year		
Egne aksjer	(221)		(1.935)		(2.156)	Own shares		
Egenkapital per 31.12.2002	155.998	30.182	771.954	21.416	979.550	Equity at 31 December 2002		

Shareholder relations.

At 21.01.03 there were 31.243.812 outstanding shares

The largest shareholders	(%)
P-Invest AS	8,31
Folketrygdfondet	7,92
Glitne Invest AS	7,59
Bank of New York	7,52
Skandinaviska Enskilda	2,06
Edvard Bakkejord	1,98
JP Morgan Chase Bank	1,90
Boks 84	1,90
Fid. Funds-Eur	1,64
Store Borgen	1,63
The Northern Trust	1,61
Nordea Bank PLC Finland	1,49
Bank of New York	1,39
Nordea Bank Sweden	1,19
United Nations	1,12
Boasson Per	1,11
Vital Forsikring	0,99
Kjeseth Ada	0,98
Firstnordic	0,96
A/S Skarv	0,96

Daily update of 20 largest on www.visma.com

4q02 - Proforma 2001

Visma Software

4Q 2002

4Q 2001

	Revenue	EBITDA	EBITDA margin	Revenue Growth	Revenue	EBITDA	EBITDA margin
Norway/DK	74,4	12,9	17,3 %	-17 %	89,2	5,1	5,8 %
Sweden	56,2	11,8	21,0 %	10 %	51,3	9,4	18,3 %
Finland	19,4	5,4	28,0 %	-28 %	27,1	6,2	22,9 %
Total	150,0	30,1	20,1 %	-10 %	167,6	20,7	12,4 %

4q02 - Proforma 2001

Visma Software

FY 2002

FY 2001

	Revenue	EBITDA	EBITDA margin	Revenue Growth	Revenue	EBITDA	EBITDA margin
Norway/DK	280,0	53,4	19,1 %	-8 %	304,9	17,2	5,6 %
Sweden	186,2	36,2	19,4 %	0 %	186,7	40,8	21,8 %
Finland	68,6	10,3	15,1 %	-34 %	103,1	25,8	25,1 %
Total	534,7	100,0	18,7 %	-10 %	594,7	83,8	14,1 %

Oslo, 21st of January 2003.
VISMA ASA Board of Directors

Svein Ramsay Goli, Chairman (sign.)
Svein Ribe-Anderssen (sign.), Gunnar Bjørkavåg (sign.)
Knut Ro (sign.), Ann-Marie Nilsson (sign.)

Øystein Moan
Managing director (sign.)

RESULTATREGNSKAP		Konsern/Group			STATEMENT OF INCOME
Alle tall i NOK 1000		2002			All figures in NOK 1000
Driftsinntekter		4Q	FY	4Q	Operating revenue
Salgsinntekter	297.992	1.151.840	248.320	831.299	Sales revenue
Andre driftsinntekter	0	0	0	0	Other operating revenue
Sum driftsinntekter	297.992	1.151.840	248.320	831.299	Total operating revenue
Driftskostnader					Operating expenses
Vareforbruk	20.495	79.955	15.437	67.356	Cost of goods sold
Lønn og andre personalkostnader	182.486	680.949	153.093	473.515	Wages and salaries
Tap på fordringer	2.838	10.049	2.654	17.789	Bad debts
Andre driftskostnader	61.971	238.493	58.762	189.561	Other operating expenses
Sum driftskostnader	267.791	1.009.446	229.946	748.221	Total operating expenses
EBITDA	30.201	142.394	18.374	83.078	EBITDA
Avskrivninger	11.201	34.584	3.327	16.224	Depreciation
EBITA	19.000	107.810	15.046	66.855	EBITA
Amortisering GW	9.451	35.287	5.704	18.399	Amortisation GW
Driftsresultat EBIT	9.549	72.523	9.343	48.456	Operating profit EBIT
Finansposter					Financial income and expenses
Finansinntekter	5.631	29.763	9.945	46.077	Financial income
Finanskostnader	(3.241)	(8.732)	(192)	(6.829)	Financial expenses
Netto finansposter	2.390	21.031	9.753	39.248	Net financial income and expences
Resultat før skatter	11.939	93.554	19.096	87.704	Profit before tax
Skatt					Tax
Betalbar skatt	(26.050)	4.101	(13.778)	11.377	Taxes payable
Endring utsatt skatt	11.328	(20.895)	2.814	2.814	Change in deferred tax
Netto skatter	(14.722)	(16.794)	(10.964)	14.190	Tax expense
Årets resultat	26.661	110.348	30.060	73.514	Net profit for the year
Minoritetsinteresser					Minority interests
Resultat etter minoritetsinteresser	23.863	101.860	29.424	68.814	Profit after minority intrests
EPS	0,76	3,26	1,08	2,60	EPS
EBITDA		12,4 %		10,0 %	EBITDA

BALANSE					BALANCE SHEET
Eiendeler					Assets
Anleggsmidler					Fixed assets
Immatrielle eiendeler					Intangible assets
Immatrielle eiendeler, lisenser		21.594		10.695	Patents and other intangible assets
Utsatt skattefordel		61		4.338	Deferred tax assets
Goodwill		564.834		312.610	Goodwill
Sum immatrielle eiendeler		586.488		327.643	Total intangible assets
Varige driftsmidler					Fixed assets
Fast eiendom		14.635		3.007	Property, land and buildings
Maskiner, inventar o.l.		55.431		52.257	Machinery and equipment
Sum varige driftsmidler		70.066		55.264	Total fixed assets
Finansielle anleggsmidler					Financial fixed assets
Aksjer og andeler		23.671		315	Shares
Andre langsiktige fordringer		15.880		14.664	Other long term debtors
Sum finansielle anleggsmidler		39.551		14.979	Total financial fixed assets
Sum anleggsmidler		696.105		397.886	Total long term assets
Omløpsmidler					Current Assets
Varebeholdninger		1.979		2.175	Inventories
Fordringer					Receivables
Kundefordringer		181.884		169.626	Trade debtors
Andre kortsiktige fordringer		30.434		28.553	Other current debtors
Sum fordringer		212.318		198.179	Total receivables
Aksjer og andeler		4.500		9.470	Shares
Kasse og bank		453.861		418.452	Cash and cash equivalents
Sum omløpsmidler		672.658		628.276	Total current assets
Sum eiendeler		1.368.762		1.026.162	Total assets
GJELD OG EGENKAPITAL					LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Egenkapital					Shareholders' equity
Aksjekapital		155.998		136.487	Share capital
Annen egenkapital		802.136		466.704	Other shareholders' equity
Minoritetsinteresser		21.416		21.821	Minority interests
Sum egenkapital		979.550		625.012	Total shareholders' equity
Avsetning for forpliktelser					Provisions
Pensjonsforpliktelser		1.744		1.856	Pension liabilities
Utsatt skatt		61.909		107.259	Deferred tax liability
Sum avsetning for forpliktelser		63.653		109.115	Total provisions
Annen langsiktig gjeld		6.781		4.008	Other long term liabilities
Kortsiktig gjeld					Current liabilities
Kassekreditt		1.929		1.881	Bank overdraft
Leverandørgjeld		51.473		36.737	Trade creditors
Skyldige off. Avg.		100.052		85.514	VAT, payroll withholding taxes and soc. sec.
Betalbar skatt		4.101		16.915	Current tax payable
Annen kortsiktig gjeld		161.224		146.980	Other non interest-bearing liabilities
Sum kortsiktig gjeld		318.779		288.027	Total current liabilities
Sum gjeld		389.212		401.150	Total liabilities
Sum gjeld og egenkapital		1.368.762		1.026.162	Total equity and liabilities

WE SIMPLIFY

» your business



The vision of Visma Software is to supply software solutions that enable our customer to simplify their business. We emphasize this by being customer oriented and quality driven. We emphasize innovation and trustworthiness and produce software that is safe and stable. This is how we aim to continue to be perceived.

High quality equals high customer satisfaction. We believe that by making our systems appealing to use, customer satisfaction will increase.

Visma Software ASA is one of the few ISO certified businesses in the IT industry in the Nordics. Our financial software becomes the backbone in many organisations. We owe it to our customers to provide this quality assurance.

Visma Software is recognized as a market leader, and has more than 130.000 installations.

» Visit www.vismaoftware.no

